

No. 20-55907

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

HARVEST ROCK CHURCH, INC.; HARVEST INTERNATIONAL
MINISTRY, INC., itself and on behalf of its member Churches in California,

Plaintiffs–Appellants

v.

GAVIN NEWSOM,
in his official capacity as Governor of the State of California,

Defendant–Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California (Los Angeles)
In Case No. 2:20-cv-06414-JCB-KK before the Honorable Jesus G. Bernal

**PLAINTIFFS–APPELLANTS’ REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

**EMERGENY MOTION UNDER CIRCUIT RULE 27-3
RELIEF NEEDED BY SUNDAY, SEPTEMBER 20, 2020**

Mathew D. Staver (Counsel of Record)
Horatio G. Mihet
Roger K. Gannam
Daniel J. Schmid
LIBERTY COUNSEL
P.O. Box 540774
Orlando, FL 32854
(407) 875-1776
court@LC.org | hmihet@LC.org
rgannam@LC.org | dschmid@LC.org

Nicolai Cocis
Law Office of Nicolai Cocis
25026 Las Brisas Road
Murrieta, CA 95262
(951) 695-1400
nic@cocislw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs–Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ARGUMENT1

I. APPELLANTS’ IPA MOTION IS PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT.
.....1

II. APPELLANTS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS
BECAUSE THE GOVERNOR HAS NOT CARRIED HIS BURDEN OF
PROVING THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF HIS ORDERS.....2

A. The Governor Has Not Presented Any Legitimate Evidence to
Justify His Discriminatory Worship and Singing Bans.2

1. The Governor adduces no evidence to justify his disparate
treatment of religious and nonreligious activity for the same
number of people in the same building.....2

2. The Governor’s own public statements are Appellants’
evidence of discriminatory enforcement.....6

B. No Ninth Circuit or Supreme Court Precedent Supports the
Governor’s Current Restrictions.7

III. THE BALANCING OF EQUITIES FAVORS APPELLANTS.....12

CONCLUSION13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT,
TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alliance for Wild Rockies v. Cottrell, 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011).....8

B.H. ex rel. Hawk v. Easton Area Sch. Dist., 725 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2013)8

Barefoot v. Estelle, 463 U.S. 880 (1983).....8

Berean Baptist Church v. Cooper, No. 4:20-cv-81-D,
2020 WL 2514313 (E.D.N.C. May 16, 2020)12

Berger v. City of Seattle, 569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009).....2

Blich v. City of Slidell, 260 F. Supp. 3d 656 (E.D. La. 2017)11

Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak, No. 19A1070,
2020 WL 4251360 (U.S. July 24, 2020).....7

Cantwell v. Connecticut, 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....11

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993).....9,10

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc., 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....4

Edenfield v. Fane, 507 U.S. 761 (1993)6

Elim Romanian Church v. Pritzker, 207 L. Ed. 2d 157 (2020)9

Elim Romanian Pentecostal Church v. Pritzker 962 F.3d 341 (7th Cir. 2020)....9,10

Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing Twp., 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....11

Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner, 522 U.S. 136 (1997)4

Gitlow v. New York, 268 U.S. 652 (1925)11

Jacobsen v. Massachusetts, 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....11

Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged, Denver, Colorado v. Sebelius,
571 U.S. 1171 (2014).....8

Maryville Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear,
957 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020)12

On Fire Christian Ctr., Inc. v. Fischer, No. 3:20-cv-264-JRW,
2020 WL 1820249 (W.D. Ky. Apr. 11, 2020).....12

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 576 U.S. 155 (2015)11

Roberts v. Neace, 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020)8,12

Sherbert v. Verner, 374 U.S. 398 (1963)11

Soos v. Cuomo, No. 1:20-cv-651 (GLS/DJS),
2020 WL 3488742 (N.D.N.Y. June 26, 2020)7

South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom, 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020)7,8,9

South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom,
959 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2020)9

Spell v. Edwards, 962 F.3d 175 (5th Cir. 2020)6,7

Sweezy v. New Hampshire, 354 U.S. 234 (1957)11

Tabernacle Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear, No. 3:20-cv-33-GFT,
2020 WL 2305307 (E.D. Ky. May 8, 2020).....6

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994)6

Von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of Art at Pasadena,
592 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2010)5

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I *passim*

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §16518

Other Authorities

C.D. Cal. Civ. R. 7-4.....1

Lea Hamner, MPH, et al., *High SARS-CoV-2 Attack Rate Following Exposure at a Choir Practice—Skagit County, Washington, March 2020*, 69(19) MMWR 606, 606 (May 15, 2020)5
